

**IN THE
INDIANA SUPREME COURT
CASE NO. _____**

COURT OF APPEALS CASE NO. 23A-PL-2832

| | | |
|--------------------------------|---|-------------------------------------|
| CHRISTOPHER NARDI, |) | |
| |) | Appeal from Marion Superior Court |
| Appellant/Plaintiff, |) | |
| |) | Case No. 49D11-2107-PL-22664 |
| v. |) | |
| |) | |
| J. BRADLEY KING AND ANGELA |) | The Honorable John F. Hanley, Judge |
| M. NUSSMEYER in their official |) | |
| capacities as members of the |) | |
| Indiana Election Division, |) | |
| |) | |
| Appellees/Defendants. |) | |

**BRIEF OF PROPOSED *AMICI CURIAE* REPORTERS
COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS,
GANNETT, GRAY MEDIA GROUP, INDIANA
BROADCASTERS ASSOCIATION, E.W. SCRIPPS CO.,
NEWS/MEDIA ALLIANCE, AND TEGNA
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Kristopher L. Cundiff, #35193-49
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
(463) 271-4676
kcundiff@rcfp.org

Counsel of Record for *Amici Curiae*
Media Organizations

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-------------------------------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... | 6 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 8 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 9 |
| I. “Substantially prevails” must be construed in a manner that is consistent with APRA’s statutory language and purpose..... | 9 |
| A. APRA’s mandatory fee-shifting provision is central to a statutory scheme designed to facilitate government transparency..... | 9 |
| B. An APRA plaintiff who, through litigation, obtains a public record or wins a disputed issue may “substantially prevail” regardless of the number or nature of records that were wrongfully withheld..... | 11 |
| II. The Court of Appeals’ erroneous interpretation of APRA’s fees provision is consequential to the news media’s ability to pursue information and, in turn, the public’s right to know..... | 13 |
| III. The Court of Appeals’ opinion is out of step with other courts, and if it is not reversed, would make Indiana an outlier..... | 17 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 22 |
| APPENDIX A: <i>Amici Curiae</i> Interest Statements..... | 23 |
| CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT..... | 26 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | Error! Bookmark not defined. |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Am. C.L. Union of Ariz. v. Ariz. Dep’t of Child Safety</i> , 493 P.3d 885 (Ariz. 2021) | 17, 18 |
| <i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975) | 12 |
| <i>Friends of Frame Park, U.A. v. City of Waukesha</i> , 2022 WI 57, 403 Wis. 2d 1, 976 N.W.2d 263 | 19 |
| <i>Gray Media Grp., Inc. v. City of Charlotte</i> , 892 S.E.2d 629 (N.C. Ct. App. 2023) | 18, 19 |
| <i>Indianapolis Newspapers v. Ind. State Lottery Comm’n</i> , 739 N.E.2d 144 (Ind. Ct. App. 2000) | 9, 10, 11 |
| <i>Kay v. Ehrler</i> , 499 U.S. 432 (1991) | 13 |
| <i>King v. State</i> , 153 N.E.3d 324 (Ind. Ct. App. 2020) | 16 |
| <i>Meinecke v. Thyres</i> , 2021 WI App 58, 399 Wis. 2d 1, 963 N.W.2d 816 | 19, 20 |
| <i>Miller v. W. Lafayette Cmty. Sch. Corp.</i> , 665 N.E.2d 905 (Ind. 1996) | 13 |
| <i>Nardi v. King</i> , No. 23A-PL-2832, 2024 WL 2197137 (Ind. Ct. App. May 16, 2024) | 11 |
| <i>Northcross v. Bd. of Educ. of Memphis City Schs.</i> , 412 U.S. 427 (1973) | 14 |
| <i>Shepherd Props. Co. v. Int’l Union of Painters & Allied Trades, Dist. Council 91</i> , 972 N.E.2d 845 (Ind. 2012) | 9, 10, 11 |
| <i>Sullivan v. Nat’l Election Def. Coal.</i> , 182 N.E.3d 859 (Ind. Ct. App. 2022) | 10 |
| <i>The Blakley Corp. v. EFCO Corp.</i> , 853 N.E.2d 998 (Ind. Ct. App. 2006) | 17 |

Statutes

1999 Ind. Legis. Serv., P.L. 191-1999 (S.E.A. 1) (West)..... 9

5 U.S.C. § 552 14

Access to Public Records Act,
Ind. Code §§ 5-14-3-1 *et seq.*.....6, 7

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 39-121.02 17

Hughes Anti-Secrecy Act,
Ind. Code §§ 5-14-1-1–6 (1982) (repealed effective Jan. 1, 1984)..... 8

Ind. Code § 5-14-3-18, 9

Ind. Code § 5-14-3-9 7, 9, 14

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 132-9 18

Wis. Stat. § 19.37 19

Other Authorities

Eric J. Graninger, Note, *Indiana Opens Public Records: But (b)(6) May Be the Exemption that Swallows the Rule*,
17 IND. L. REV. 555 (1984)..... 8

Heath Hooper & Charles N. Davis, *A Tiger with No Teeth: The Case for Fee Shifting in State Public Records Law*,
79 MO. L. REV. 949 (2014) 13, 14

Johnny Magdaleno, *Ex-Attorney General Curtis Hill broke Indiana public records law, judge rules*, INDIANAPOLIS STAR (Apr. 1, 2021),
<https://www.indystar.com/story/news/2021/04/01/lawsuit-indystar-public-records-indiana-indianapolis-star-ex-attorney-general/4809323001/>..... 15, 16

Knight Found., *In Defense of the First Amendment* (2016),
https://knightfoundation.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/03/KF-editors-survey-final_1.pdf 13

Order on Mot. for Entry of Award for Attorneys’ Fees/Costs & Civil Penalties,
Ind. Newspapers, LLC v. Off. of Att’y Gen., No. 49D13-1907-MI-026838
(Marion Super. Ct. Jan. 15, 2021)..... 15

S. Rep. No. 93-854 (1974), *reprinted in* H.R. Comm. on Gov’t Operations & S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 94th Cong., Freedom of Information Act and

Amendments of 1974 (P.L. 93-502) Source Book: Legislative History, Texts,
and Other Documents (Joint Comm. Print 1975),
available at <http://perma.cc/X2XW-9B4K> 14
